

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION**

I.A. No.145305 IN/AND CA.5447/2019

HOTEL TUNGA REGENCY PVT. LTD.

**APPELLANT/
APPLICANT(S)**

VERSUS

**MAHARASHTRA INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATION (MIDC) AND ORS.**

RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

1. By way of the subject application, the appellant in C.A. No.5447/2019 seeks leave to withdraw the appeal.
2. The I.A. is ordered.
3. In consequence, C.A. No. 5447/2019 is dismissed as withdrawn.

.....J
(SANJAY KUMAR)

**NEW DELHI
SEPTEMBER 15, 2023**

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 5364-5369/2019

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

VIVEK VELANKAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 127826/2023 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION
IA No. 127823/2023 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT)

WITH

C.A. No. 8314/2019 (III)

C.A. No. 5447/2019 (III)

(FOR APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS ON IA 117941/2019
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 16115/2021
FOR WITHDRAWAL OF CASE / APPLICATION ON IA 145305/2023
IA No. 117941/2019 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS
IA No. 16115/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 145305/2023 - WITHDRAWAL OF CASE / APPLICATION)

Date : 15-09-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR
[IN CHAMBERS]

For Appellant(s)

Ms. Salonee Paranjape, Adv.
Mr. Mrinal Gopal Elker, AOR

Mr. Aditya Krishna, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.
Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR
Mr. Bharat Bagla, Adv.
Mr. Sourav Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Shantanu M Adkar, Adv.
Ms. Rekha Rani, Adv.
Ms. Bharti Tyagi, AOR

Mr. Udayaditya Banerjee, AOR

Ms. Himani Bhatnagar, Adv.
Mr. Shiv Kumar Tiwari, Adv.
Ms. Suvarna Singh, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, AOR

Mr. G. Pal, Adv.
Ms. Shyamali Gadre, Adv.
Mr. Soumik Ghosal, AOR
Mr. Gaurav Singh, Adv.

Mr. Prashant Kumar, Adv.
For M/S. Black & White Solicitors, AOR

Mr. Suhaskumar Kadam, Adv.

Mr. Atul Babasaheb Dakh, AOR

Dr. Sumant Bharadwaj, Adv.
Ms. Aarti Shinde, Adv.
Ms. Mridula Ray Bharadwaj, AOR
Mr. Vedant Bharadwaj, Adv.
Mr. Tanay Hari Har Lal, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Mr. Dinesh Godara, learned counsel representing Respondent Nos.2 and 3 on behalf of Mr. Samrat Shinde, learned counsel, in C.A. No. 8314/2019, seeks time to file his Vakalatnama.
2. Mr. Shantanu M. Adkar,, learned counsel appearing for Res. No.2 and 3 in 5364-69/2019 seeks time to file counter affidavit.
3. Four weeks' time is granted for the same.

IA.127823/2023 in Civil Appeal Nos. 5364-5369/2019

Issue notice, returnable in four weeks.

I.A. No.145305 IN/AND C.A. NO.5447/2019

The I.A. is ordered and the civil appeal is dismissed as withdrawn, in terms of the signed order.

(NARENDRA PRASAD)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(ANJU KAPOOR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

(Signed order, as above, is placed on the file)