

ITEM NO.1705

COURT NO.16

SECTION III

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal Nos.5364-5369/2019

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

VIVEK VELANKAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With IA No.127826/2023 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION and IA No. 127823/2023 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT)

WITH C.A. No.8314/2019 (III)

(With IA No.9949/2020 - APPLICATION FOR VACATION OF INTERIM ORDER, IA No.9948/2020 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION and IA No.9946/2020 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT)

Date : 20-10-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR
[IN CHAMBER]

For Appellant(s) Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR
Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.
Mr. Sourav Singh, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Krishna, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Shantanu M Adkar, Adv.
Ms. Rekha Rani, Adv.
Ms. Bharti Tyagi, AOR

Mr. Udayaditya Banerjee, AOR

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, AOR
Mr. Akshat Mahajan, Adv.

Ms. Shyamali Gadre, Adv.
Mr. G. Pal, Adv.
Mr. Soumik Ghosal, AOR

Mr. Suhaskumar Kadam, Adv.
M/s. Black & White Solicitors

Mr. Atul Babasaheb Dakh, AOR
Mr. Bitu Kumar Singh, Adv.

Dr. Sumant Bharadwaj, Adv.
Ms. Arti Sindhe, Adv.
Mr. Vedant Bharadwaj, Adv.
Ms. Mridula Ray Bharadwaj, AOR
Mr. Rakesh Kailash Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Samrat Shinde, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following
O R D E R

- 1 Mr. Sourav Singh, learned counsel, appearing on behalf of the appellant in Civil Appeal Nos. 5364-5369 of 2019, viz., the State of Maharashtra, seeks some more time to effect service of notice on respondent Nos. 1, 8 to 11 or, in the alternative, take appropriate measures.
- 2 Office Report dated 18.10.2023 reflects that Mr. K N Rai, Advocate-on-Record, appearing for the appellant in Civil Appeal No 8314 of 2019, expired on 18.03.2023. However, the alternative arrangement notice could not be served upon the appellant as the address furnished is insufficient.
- 3 Mr. Sourav Singh, learned counsel, appearing on behalf of the State of Maharashtra, and Mr. Samrat Shinde, learned counsel for respondent Nos 2 and 3, seek time to ascertain whether they would be in a position to provide the correct particulars of the sole appellant.

- 4 List the matter after four weeks.

IA Diary No 9946 of 2020

- 1 Mr. Atul Babasaheb Dakh, learned counsel, states that the applicant in this application is no more.
- 2 The intervention application is accordingly dismissed as infructuous.

(CHETAN KUMAR)
A.R. - cum - P.S.

(AMITA PANDEY)
COURT MASTER