

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Civil Appeal No(s). 5364-5369/2019

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

VIVEK VELANKAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Civil Appeal No. 8314/2019

O R D E R

CIVIL APPEAL NO(S). 5364-5369/2019

Service of notice is not effected on Respondent Nos.1 and 8 to 11 in C.A.Nos.5364-5369 of 2019. Mr. Sourav Singh, learned counsel, appearing for the appellants, seeks some more time to do the needful and in that regard one last opportunity of four weeks is granted to the appellants to effect service of notice on the unserved respondents failing which the appeals shall stand dismissed as against such unserved respondents.

CIVIL APPEAL NO.8314 OF 2019

Office Report dated 18.10.2023 reflects that and service is incomplete in C.A.No.8314 of 2019 also. Mr. K.M. Rai, learned counsel, who had appeared for the appellant in this appeal, expired on 18.03.2023, but service of the alternative arrangement notice could not be effected upon the appellant as the tracking report indicates that the address is insufficient. In that view of the matter, the appeal is dismissed as not pressed, reserving liberty to the appellant to take steps for its revival, if warranted, at a later point of time.

..... J.
(SANJAY KUMAR)

NEW DELHI
NOVEMBER 24, 2023

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 5364-5369/2019

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

VIVEK VELANKAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(CA Nos. 5364-69 and 8314 of 2019 are to be listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers as per R/P dated 15.09.2023.

IA No. 127826/2023 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION

IA No. 127823/2023 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT)

WITH

C.A. No. 8314/2019 (III)

(FOR impleading party ON IA 9946/2020

FOR INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT ON IA 9946/2020

FOR CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION ON IA 9948/2020

FOR APPLICATION FOR VACATION OF INTERIM ORDER ON IA 9949/2020

IA No. 9949/2020 - APPLICATION FOR VACATION OF INTERIM ORDER

IA No. 9948/2020 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION)

Date : 24-11-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR
[IN CHAMBER]

For Appellant(s) Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR
Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.
Mr. Bharat Bagla, Adv.
Mr. Sourav Singh, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Krishna, Adv.
Ms. Raavi Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Samrat Krishnarao Shinde, AOR

Ms. Bharti Tyagi, AOR
Mr. Udayaditya Banerjee, AOR

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Pandey, Adv.
Ms. Himani Bhatnagar, Adv.
Ms. Suvarna Singh, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, AOR

Mr. G. Pal, Adv.
Ms. Shyamali Gadre, Adv.
Mr. Soumik Ghosal, AOR
Mr. Gaurav Singh, Adv.

M/S. Black & White Solicitors, AOR
Mr. Suhaskumar Kadam, Adv.

Mr. Atul Babasaheb Dakh, AOR

Dr. Sumant Bharadwaj, Adv.
Mrs. Arti Sindhe, Adv.
Mr. Vedant Bharadwaj, Adv.
Ms. Mridula Ray Bharadwaj, AOR
Mr. Tanay Hari Har Lal, Adv.
Mr. Sriyans Jain, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, Adv.
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Pandey, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following
O R D E R

CIVIL APPEAL NO(S). 5364-5369/2019

Service of notice is not effected on Respondent Nos.1 and 8 to 11 in C.A.Nos.5364-5369 of 2019. Mr. Sourav Singh, learned counsel, appearing for the appellants, seeks some more time to do the needful and in that regard one last opportunity of four weeks is granted to the appellants to effect service of notice on the unserved respondents failing which the appeals shall stand dismissed as against such unserved respondents.

I.A. NO. 127823 OF 2023

Mr. Hari, learned counsel, shall serve a copy of the I.A. on Mr. Sourav Singh, learned counsel, within two weeks. Mr. Sourav Singh, learned counsel, may file his response thereto, if any, within two weeks thereafter.

List after four weeks.

CIVIL APPEAL NO.8314 OF 2019

The appeal is dismissed as not pressed, in terms of the signed order.

(HEMALATHA MOHAN)
P.S. to REGISTRAR

(VEENA RANI NAGPAL)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

(Signed order is placed on file)